

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH (CDPH), CALIFORNIA STRENGTHENING PUBLIC HEALTH INITIATIVE (CASPHI) FUNDING AWARD NUMBER CASPHI0028 FOR THE TERM OF DECEMBER 1, 2022 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2027 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$599,133

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2022, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention awarded \$36,822,154 in grant funding to the California Department of Public Health for direct allocation to participating local health jurisdictions for strengthening public infrastructure, workforce, and data systems; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Public Health is allocating \$599,133 for the term of December 1, 2022 through November 30, 2027 to the County of Nevada Public Health Department; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Public Health Department will allocate this funding to support and strengthen its workforce and support the community with development of a Community Health Assessment and Community Health Improvement Plan as well as associated implementation activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the County is hereby authorized to accept the California Strengthening Public Health Initiative funds, in the maximum amount of \$599,133 for the term of December 1, 2022 through November 30, 2027, and that the Nevada County Public Health Director, or his or her designee, is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of County the Acknowledgement of Allocation Letter and any necessary documents in connection with these awards and all amendments thereto, on behalf of Nevada County.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 1589-40101-492-1831 / 445020